

Case No. S177403

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

Second Appellate District Case No. B214119

JUL 23 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

UNITED TEACHERS LOS ANGELES,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County,  
Case No. BS116739, Honorable Mary Ann Murphy, Judge Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Sue Ann Salmon Evans, sevans@dwkesq.com, (State Bar No. 151562)  
Dannis Woliver Kelley  
301 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 1750  
Long Beach, California 90802  
Telephone: (562) 366-8500  
Facsimile: (562) 366-8505  
Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant  
Los Angeles Unified School District

**[Exempt from filing fees pursuant to Gov. Code, § 6103]**

Case No. S177403

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

Second Appellate District Case No. B214119

UNITED TEACHERS LOS ANGELES,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County,  
Case No. BS116739, Honorable Mary Ann Murphy, Judge Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Sue Ann Salmon Evans, sevans@dwkesq.com, (State Bar No. 151562)  
Dannis Woliver Kelley  
301 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 1750  
Long Beach, California 90802  
Telephone: (562) 366-8500  
Facsimile: (562) 366-8505  
Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant  
Los Angeles Unified School District

**[Exempt from filing fees pursuant to Gov. Code, § 6103]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....2**

---

**II. ARGUMENT.....4**

**A. CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE  
SECTION 1281.2 BARS ARBITRATION BECAUSE  
THE PROVISIONS OF THE COLLECTIVE  
BARGAINING AGREEMENT ARE INVALID .....4**

**1. The EERA Expressly Recognizes Limitations On  
Collective Bargaining And The Right To Arbitration .....6**

**2. Petition To Compel Arbitration Is Properly Denied  
Under Code Of Civil Procedure Section 1281.2 Where  
There Is No Valid Agreement To Arbitrate .....13**

**3. There Is No Policy Favoring Arbitration Of An  
Agreement Made In Violation Of Law .....20**

**B. SECTIONS 2.0 AND 3.0 OF ARTICLE XII-B ARE IN  
CONTRAVENTION OF LAW .....26**

**1. The Legislature Has Expressly Limited The Role Of  
The Union In The Charter Petition Process.....27**

**2. Education Code Section 47605 Exclusively Governs  
The Charter Petition Process.....34**

**3. The EERA Invalidates Article XII-B .....36**

**4. Article XII-B Conflicts With Education Code  
Sections 47611.5(E) And 47605 .....39**

**a. The Relevant Precedent Confirms The Provisions  
Are Invalid And Cannot Provide A Basis To  
Compel Arbitration .....39**

**b. Sections 2.0 And 3.0 Conflict With Education  
Code Section 47611.5(E) And Section 47605  
Rendering The Provisions Preempted And  
Invalid .....47**

---

**C. PREEMPTION CLEARLY BARS ARBITRATION  
WHERE THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING  
PROVISIONS ARE INVALID AS CONTRARY TO  
PUBLIC POLICY, OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF  
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING OR IN CONFLICT  
WITH THE EDUCATION CODE .....55**

**III. CONCLUSION .....63**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1277 v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 673 .....	18, 19
<i>American Nurses Ass'n. v. O'Connell</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 393 .....	60
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 83 .....	14, 15, 21, 56
<i>Board of Education of the Round Valley Unified School District v. Round Valley Teachers Association</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 269 .....	8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18, 22, 25, 27, 28, 30, 34, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 48, 49, 50, 57, 58, 61, 65
<i>Bouton v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1190 .....	21
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> (1999) 21 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1066 .....	61
<i>California Correctional Peace Officers Association v. State of California</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 198 .....	58, 59, 60
<i>Coast Plaza Doctors Hospital v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 677 .....	13
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 148 .....	25
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 951 .....	15
<i>Fontana Teachers Association v. Fontana Unified School District</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 1517 .....	10, 12, 21, 22, 25, 30, 44, 47, 55, 58, 62, 63

<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443 .....	21, 46
<hr/>	
<i>Kashani v. Tsann Kuen China Enterprise Co., Ltd.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 531 .....	14
<i>Kelton v. Stravinski</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 941 .....	14, 46
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily &amp; Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1 .....	61
<i>Nyulassy v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 1267 .....	21, 46
<i>O'Malley v. Wilshire Oil Co.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 482 .....	23
<i>Posner v. Grunwald-Marx, Inc.</i> (1961) 46 Cal.2d 169 .....	17, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Romo v. Y-3 Holdings, Inc.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1153 .....	25
<i>San Mateo School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 850 .....	11, 42, 43, 50, 57
<i>Sanchez v. Western Pizza</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 154 .....	57
<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 1000 v. Department of Personnel Administration</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 866 .....	62
<i>Sunnyvale Unified School District v. Jacobs</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 168 .....	10, 11, 18, 22, 27, 30, 34, 39, 40, 44, 47, 50, 57
<i>Tiedje v. Aluminum Taper Milling Co.</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 450 .....	14, 46

*United Public Employees, Local 790 v. City and County of San Francisco*  
(1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1021 .....25

---

*United Steelworkers of America Local 8599, AFL-CIO v. Board of Education*  
(1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 823 .....5, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 22, 23,  
24, 29, 34, 35, 39, 40, 41, 43, 47, 50, 58, 62

*United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.*  
(1960) 363 U.S. 593 .....14, 23, 24

*United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.* (1960)  
363 U.S. 574.....23, 24

*Wilson v. State Board of Education*  
(1999) 75 Cal.App.4<sup>th</sup> 1125 .....12, 29, 32, 35, 48, 51

**Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure section 1281.2 .....3, 15, 16, 19, 25, 56, 58

Code of Civil Procedure section 1281.2(b) .....14, 20, 44

Code of Civil Procedure section 1281.2(c) .....13, 24

Education Code section 35035(c).....32

Education Code section 44907 .....32

Education Code section 44923 .....32

Education Code section 44932 .....32

Education Code section 44947 .....32

Education Code section 44948 .....32

Education Code section 44949 .....32

Education Code section 44955(a).....32

Education Code section 47605 .....	2, 26, 27, 28, 34, 35, 39, 40, 41, 47, 53, 54, 55, 61, 64
Education Code section 47605(a) .....	28
Education Code section 47605(a)(1)(A), (B) .....	30
Education Code section 47605(a)(3) .....	31
Education Code section 47605(b).....	2, 26, 28, 33, 52, 63
Education Code section 47605(b)(5)(A)-(P) .....	34, 54
Education Code section 47605(b)(5)(M) and (e) .....	31
Education Code section 47611.5(a).....	36
Education Code section 47611.5(e).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 51, 54, 55, 57, 60, 61, 63
Education Code section 52055.5(b)(3)(B).....	32
Education Code section 52055.55(b)(3).....	32
Education Code section 52055.650(b)(2)(B).....	32
Government Code sections 3512-3524.....	59
Government Code section 3540.....	2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 17, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, 34, 36, 38, 40, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 49, 59, 60
Government Code section 3543.2.....	6, 9, 21, 59
Government Code section 3543.2(a) .....	49
Government Code section 3548.5.....	7, 8, 17, 21, 59
Government Code section 3548.6.....	8
Government Code section 3548.7.....	8, 17, 21, 59

**Constitutional Provisions**

---

California Constitution, article IX, section 1 ..... 12

California Constitution, article IX, section 5 ..... 5, 12
